ORDINANCE NO. 937

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND DECLARING THAT THERE EXISTS A PUBLIC EMERGENCY OF THE CHARACTER ENUMERATED IN THE REVISED CODE OF WASHINGTON, SECTION 35.33.090, WHICH SAID EMERGENCY COULD NOT REASONABLY HAVE BEEN FORESEEN AT THE TIME OF MAKING THE BUDGET FOR 1964, AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT BY THE CITY OF KIRKLAND OF ATTORNEY'S FEES TO BE INCURRED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND IN HIS DEFENSE OF CERTAIN LITIGATION BROUGHT AGAINST SAID MAYOR PERSONALLY, AND GROWING OUT OF THE PERFORMANCE OF HIS OFFICIAL DUTIES, AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE AND PAYMENT OF SUCH FEES AND COSTS BY THE EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS RECEIVED IN EXCESS OF ESTIMATED REVENUES FOR THE CURRENT EXPENSE FUND TO THE EXTENT THEREOF, AND ANY DEFICIT TO BE PAID BY THE ISSUANCE OF EMERGENCY WARRANTS OF SAID CURRENT EXPENSE FUND TO THE CITY OF KIRKLAND, AND APPROPRIATING THEREFOR AT THIS TIME THE SUM OF \$1500.00.

141

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

BBG593

WHEREAS, the City Council by resolution adopted at its regular meeting on May 4, 1964, being Resolution No. Solo of the City of Kirkland did recognize the obligation of the City of Kirkland in connection with the civil suit pending in the Superior Court for King County, State of Washington, under Cause No. 620323, to pay for the defense of the mayor of the City of Kirkland in said litigation, and

WHEREAS, said Resolution No. $\underline{SOS}$  did set forth the basis of said obligation on the part of the city, a copy of said resolution is attached hereto and made a part hereof, and

WHEREAS, an emergency exists that affects the welfare of the City of Kirkland. and its residents as set forth in said attached resolution, and

WHEREAS, the necessity of said expenditures could not reasonably have been foreseen at the time of the preparation of the budget for the fiscal year 1964 and the appropriation therefor by the City Council,

NOW, THEREFORE, under the provisions of the Revised Code of Washington, Section 35.33.090, and Section 35.38.120, the City Council of the City of Kirkland does hereby find that an emergency exists for the authorization and expenditure of funds

÷

in payment by the City of Kirkland for attorney's fees, costs and expenses to be incurred by the Mayor of the City of Kirkland in his defense of certain litigation brought against said mayor personally, to-wit, Clem J. Reynolds v. Byron Baggaley, et al, King County Superior Court Cause No. 620323, and that there is hereby appropriated at this time for said purposes the sum of \$1,500.00.

IT IS FURTHER ORDAINED that the expenditures hereby authorized be paid by the issuance of warrants drawn upon the current expense fund and chargeable against funds received by said current expense fund in excess of estimated revenues to the extent of such estimated revenues. In the event such excess revenues shall not be sufficient, the deficit shall be paid by emergency warrants drawn upon the current expense fund and the amount of such emergency warrants shall be included in the budget for the fiscal year 1965.

This ordinance is necessary for the preservation of the welfare of the residents and citizens of the City of Kirkland and the maintenance and operation of the government thereof.

INTRODUCED the 18th day of May, 1964.

AN EMERGENCY DECLARED, and this Ordinance passed and approved the 12 day of June, 1964.

403

Attest: Anderso

Approved as to Form: Attorney